

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM WALLACE, *Petitioner*,

v.

POSTER, INC., *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TEAM 18
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. POSTER IS ENTITLED TO FREE SPEECH PROTECTIONS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS A CORPORATION AND DOES NOT FALL UNDER THE TRADITIONAL ANALYSES FOR A COMMON CARRIER.	6
A. Poster is entitled to free speech rights as a corporation.	7
B. Since Poster does not function exclusively as an expressive platform for other’s artistic speech, it does not qualify as a traditional “common carrier”	8
C. Even if Poster is considered a “common carrier” they are entitled to free speech rights	10
II. <i>DELMONT’S COMMON CARRIER LAW, AS ENACTED, VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY PREVENTING POSTER FROM DONATING A PERCENTAGE OF ITS PROFITS TO RELIGIOUS CAUSES, AS IT IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE</i> ___	13
A. Free Exercise rights generally, the Smith Test	14
B. Delmont's CC Law is not Neutral	16
C. Delmont's CC Law is not Generally Applicable	18
D. Conclusion	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Tobacco Co v. United States, 328 U.S. 781, 814 (1946)

Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst., 141 S. Ct. 1220, 1223, 1226 (2021).....

Brass v. North Dakota, 153 U.S. 391, 404 (1894).....

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296, 303 (1940).....

CC v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364, 378 (1984).....

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520, 534 (1993)).....

Citizens United v. FEC, 558, U.S. 310 (2010).....

Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727, 739 (1996).....

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 877 (1990).....

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765.....

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1876 (2021).....

German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis, 233 U.S. 389, 411 (1914).....

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652, 666 (1925).....

Ingate v. Christie, 175 Eng. Rep. 463, 464 (N.P. 1850).....

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602, 614, (1971).....

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719, 1731).....

Munn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com., 475 U.S. 1, 16 (1986).....

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145, 167, (1878).....

Seigenthaler-Sutherland Cup Problem (2021)

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div., 450 U. S. 707, 714 (1981).....

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622, 684 (1994).....

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 148 F.2d 416, 424.....

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 2 Cir., 1945, 148 F.2d 416,
424.....

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78, 86 (1944).....

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460, 468 (2010).....

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748
(1976).....

Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I, XIV.....

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....

State Statutes

Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120.....

Secondary Sources

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....

James B. Speta, *A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection*, 54 Fed. Comm. L.J.
225, 227, 251–52 (2002).....
